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SCHEDULE II
{See section 11)

Fire and Emergency Service Fee Structure

1. The Fire and Efergency Service Fee shall be levied as indicated in TABLE

given below as per square meter of the built up area for the various eategories

of the building in accordance to percentage of the Annual Statements of Rates
(ASR) as published under the provisions of the Maharashtra Stamp {Determination
of True Market Value of Property) Rules, 1995 made under the Maharashtra

Stamp Act (ILX of 1958).

TABLE
Sr.| Height of the Percentage of the Annual Statement of Rates (ASR)
No. Building in meters
Residential Institutional (Commercial | Industrial
1! Building upto 45m 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 0.75%
2 | Bulding above 45m 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00%

2. The categorization of the occupancies in paragraph 1 above shall be

as categorized in Part 4 of the National Building Code of India, regarding Fire

and

Life Safety, which dre as follows —

(¢) “Residential Building” means Residential 'Occupa.ncies as mentioned
in Group A of Part 4 of the said Code except Sub-Groups A-5 and
A-6 thereof, viz. Lodging, Boarding, Dormitories, Apartment, Multi-level
car parking and Mechanized Automated Car Parking.

.

(b} “Institutional Building” means HEducational ~QOccupancies as
mentioned in Group B of Part 4 of the said Code and Institutional Occupancies
in Group C of Part 4 of the said Code, viz. School, College, University,
Hospital, Nursing Home, stc.

(c) “Commercial Blliiding” means Occupancies as mentioned in Sub-
Groups A-5 and A-6 of Part 4 of the said Code and Assembly Occupancies

" in Group D of Part 4 of the said Code, Business Occupancies in Group E

of Part 4 of the said Code and Mercantile Occupancies in Group F of
Part 4 of the said Code, viz. Hotels, Eateries, Malls, Muliiplex, Theatres,
Shops, ete.

{d) “Industrial Building” means Industrial Occupancies as mentioned
in Group G of Part 4 of the said Code, Storage Occupancies in Group H
of Part 4 of the said Code (excluding Multi-level car parking) and Hazardous
Occupancies i Group J of Part 4 of the said Code.
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Notes :—The fee for the above classification of the building shall be caleulated

as under —

1. The fee after computing the necessary percentage of the ASR shall
be multiplied by the built up area of the building under consideration for necessary

approval.

2, For the purposes of assessment of fee, the built-up area shall be gross
built-up area, which includes area of basement, easements, stilts, podium, stair-
cases, lifts, lobbies, passages, balconies, cantilever portions, service floors, refuge
areas, etc., as shown in the building plan certified by the Architect and submitted
to the Authority alongwith the application for permission for construction of
a building. The buwilt-up area to be calculated for this purpose will have no
relation with the floor space index or the built-up area calculated in any other

manner.

3. The fees to be calculated shall be taken from lowest level to the
last livable floors and not slab-wise while determining height of the building
as indicated in TABLE.

4., For the purposes of assessment of fee, the Annual Statement of Rates
published under the provisions of the Bombay Stamp (Determination of True
Market Value of Property) Rules, 1995 are the building construction rates issued
by the Department of Registration and Stamps, Government of Maharashtra.

5. No fee shall be levied for the building identified as Sub-Groups A-2
and A-4 below 15 meters occupancies as per Part 4 of the National Building
Code of India, Part 4 and for all those buildings identified in section 15 of
the Act.”.
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